The Group adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018.  In accordance with the transition requirements of IFRS 9, comparative

information for 2017 has not been restated and transitional adjustments have been accounted for through retained

earnings as at 1 January 2018, the date of initial application; and as a result shareholders’ equity reduced by £348 million,

driven by the effects of additional impairment provisions following the implementation of the expected credit loss

methodology and fair value adjustments following the reclassification of certain financial assets to be measured at fair

value rather than amortised cost. It is not practicable to quantify the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 in the results for the

current period.

The following table summarises the impact of the transitional adjustment on the Group’s loss allowances at 1 January

2018:

There were no impacts on the Group’s loss allowances as a result of changes in the measurement category of financial

assets at 1 January 2018.

IAS 39 allowance at
31 December 2017

 Transitional
adjustment in loss

allowance

  IFRS 9 loss
allowance at 1
January 2018

 £m  £m  £m

Loans and advances to customers 2,125  342  2,467

Debt securities 11  −  11

Items due from other Lloyds Banking Group

undertakings −  21  21

Drawn balances 2,136  363  2,499

Provisions for undrawn commitments and financial

guarantees 3  84  87

Total loss allowance 2,139  447  2,586

 HBOS PLC 2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

Page 42 of 49

16. Implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

The following table summarises the adjustments arising on the adoption of IFRS 9 to the Group’s balance sheet as at

1 January 2018.

As at 31

December

2017

£m

Classification

and

measurement

£m

Impairment

£m

 Adjusted

as at

1 January

2018

£m

Assets

Cash and balances at central banks 2,677  −   −   2,677

Items in course of collection from banks 260  −   −   260

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 1,400  811  −   2,211

Derivative  financial instruments 11,634  (360)  −   11,274

  Loans and advances to banks 551  −   −   551

  Loans and advances to customers 268,657  (442)  (342)  267,873

  Debt securities 137  (128)  −   9

  Due from fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings 74,849  −   (21)  74,828

Financial assets at amortised cost 344,194  (570)  (363)  343,261

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income   1,033

−

 1,033

Available-for-sale financial assets 937  (937)  −

Goodwill 325  −   −   325

Other intangible assets 112  −   −   112

Property, plant and equipment 823  −   −   823

Current tax recoverable 2  −   −   2

Deferred tax assets 1,878  20  112  2,010

Retirement benefit assets 69  −   −   69

Other assets 369  −   −   369

Total assets  364,680  (3)  (251)  364,426

 HBOS PLC 2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

Page 43 of 49

16. Implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

As at 31

December

2017

£m

Classification

and

measurement

£m

Impairment

£m

 Adjusted

as at

1 January

2018

£m

Equity and liabilities

Liabilities

Deposits from banks 21,183  −   −   21,183

Customer deposits 171,198  −   −   171,198

Due to fellow Lloyds Banking Group undertakings 125,541  −   −   125,541

Items in course of transmission to banks 269  −   −   269

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or
loss 50  58

−
 108

Derivative financial instruments 10,631  −   −   10,631

Notes in circulation 1,313  −   −   1,313

Debt securities in issue 10,919  (48)  −   10,871

Other liabilities 285  −   −   285

Retirement benefit obligations 135  −   −   135

Current tax liabilities 518  −   −   518

Other provisions 2,019  −   84   2,103

Subordinated liabilities 6,620  −   −   6,620

Total liabilities 350,681  10   84   350,775

Equity

Shareholders’ equity 12,462  (13)  (335)  12,114

Non-controlling interests 1,537  −   −   1,537

Total equity 13,999  (13)  (335)  13,651

Total equity and liabilities 364,680  (3)  (251)  364,426

 HBOS PLC 2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

Page 44 of 49

16. Implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

Reclassifications

Balance sheet line item

IFRS 9
Measurement

category  In  Out
IFRS 9

allocation
Net

reclassification

   £m  £m   £m

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTPL FVTPL   823  −   FVOCI  823

Derivative assets FVTPL (Der)   (360)  FVTPL  (360)

Loans and advances

− Customers AC   (442)  FVTPL  (442)

− Debt securities  AC   (128)  FVOCI  (128)

   (570)   (570)

Financial assets at FVOCI FVOCI  1,044  −   1,044